

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Jul 23, 2012, 4:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

No. 87343-7

SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

FILED
JUL 23 2012
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGIE (MEG) JONES,
as Guardian of MARK JONES,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Defendant/Petitioner

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO MEMORANDUM OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98104-7010
Telephone: (206) 622-8020
Facsimile: (206) 467-8215

Michael B. King
WSBA No. 14405
Gregory M. Miller,
WSBA No. 14459
Jason W. Anderson
WSBA No. 30512
Justin P. Wade
WSBA No. 41168

Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF ANSWER.....1

II. ANSWER.....2

 A. The Trial Court Did Not Engage in *Burnet* Balancing, Which is Based on the Presumed Admissibility of the Witness. The Court Instead Felt Free to Exclude the City’s New Witnesses Solely Because the City Did Not Satisfy a Local Rule “Good Cause” Showing Requirement that Presumes the Witness is Not Admissible, and Which Therefore Conflicts with *Burnet*.....2

 B. The Decision to Deny a New Trial in This Case Effectively Requires a Party That Has No Obligation Under *Kurtz* and *Praytor* to Conduct Any Pre-Trial Surveillance, But Nevertheless Chooses to Do So, To Uncover Evidence Contradicting Clear and Unambiguous Discovery Responses Before Trial or Risk Later Being Denied a New Trial for a Supposed Lack of Diligence -- Even When All of the Other Requirements for a Grant of a New Trial Under CR 60(b)(3) Have Been Satisfied.....5

III. CONCLUSION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barci v. Intalco Aluminum Corp.</i> , 11 Wn. App. 351, 522 P.2d 1159 (1974).....	2
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 150 Wn. App. 904, 210 P.3d 326 (2009).....	2
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Kurtz v. Fels</i> , 63 Wn.2d 871, 389 P.2d 659 (1964).....	1, 5, 6
<i>Praytor v. King County</i> , 69 Wn.2d 637, 419 P.2d 797 (1966).....	1, 5, 6
Statutes and Court Rules	
CR 60.....	1
CR 60(b)(3).....	1, 5, 6
King County Local Rule 4.....	2, 3, 4
